The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 13 - 2023

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Food Cycle Science Corporation (FoodCycler) for the Expansion Partnership for Impact Canada Food Waste Reduction Challenge

Whereas an agreement was reached between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Food Cycle Science Corporation for the municipal subsidized purchase of 250 FoodCycler Units in order to implement a food waste diversion municipal pilot program with Food Cycle Science Corporation; and

Whereas the City of Kenora will benefit through this partnership project by reducing food waste going to the landfill which supports local climate change goals and obtaining data that could be used to develop a future organic waste diversion program;

Therefore be it Resolved that Council of the City of Kenora enter into an agreement with Food Cycle Science Corporation (FoodCycler) for this purpose and enacts as follows:-

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the City of Kenora and Food Cycle Science Corporation (FoodCycler) in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the attached agreement.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 15th day of February, 2023

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 15th day of February, 2023

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

Andrew Poirier, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk